

No. 23-665

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TINA GOEDE,
Petitioner,

v.

ASTRAZENECA PHARMACEUTICALS, LP, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Court of
Appeals of Minnesota**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOUNDATION FOR
MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

John A. Eidsmoe*
**Counsel of Record*
Talmadge Butts
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com
talmadge@morallaw.org

February 23rd, 2024 Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. A substantial number of Americans hold sincere religious beliefs against the COVID-19 vaccination	4
II. The Founders understood the First Amendment to protect the individual conscience and personal religious beliefs and practices of the citizen.	5
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020).....	3
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890).....	9
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2020).....	6-7, 11-12
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> 143 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	5
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	8-13
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	13
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	9
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	12-13
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	5-6, 14
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	5, 15

Other Authorities

COVID-19 Vaccinations in the United States, Center for Disease Control, https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#vaccinations_vacc-people-booster-percent-pop5 4

Religious Identities and the Race Against the Virus, Public Religion Research Institute https://www.prrri.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/PRRI-IFYC-Nov-2021-Vaccine_W3.pdf 4

Religious Landscape Study, Pew Research, <https://www.pewresearch.org/religion/religious-landscape-study/> 5
